502749975 04/02/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2796571

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------|----------------|
| ERAN LIVNE | 04/01/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | LETMOBILE LTD. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 3 BASEL ST. POB 10078 |
| City: | PETAH TIKVA |
| State/Country: | ISRAEL |
| Postal Code: | 4900102 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14243119 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (631)844-0081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 6318440080

Email: carrie@tb-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO, P.C.

Address Line 1: 425 BROADHOLLOW ROAD, SUITE 302

Address Line 4: MELVILLE, NEW YORK 11747

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 665-16 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JOHN G. TUTUNJIAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /John G. Tutunjian/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/02/2014 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=665-16_Assinment#page1.tif source=665-16_Assinment#page2.tif

PATENT 502749975 REEL: 032581 FRAME: 0187

ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made from the inventors named below (hereinafter, **Assignors**) to LetMobile LTD., an Israeli company, having a place of business at 3 Basel St. POB 10078, Petah Tikva 4900102, Israel (hereinafter, **Assignee**).

WHEREAS the Assignors have made an invention that is described in a patent application entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROTECTING ACCESS TO CORPORATE APPLICATIONS FROM A MOBILE DEVICE, identified as docket 308-2 of Glazberg, Applebaum & Co. (hereinafter, the Invention) for which a United States Provisional Patent Application no. 61/807,775 was filed on April 3, 2013 and a US Non-Provisional Patent Application will be filed (hereinafter, the **Patent Application**),

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors agree to assign, and hereby do assign, to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, including, without limitation, the Patent Application and all other provisional and nonprovisional applications deriving from the Patent Application, and including any original and/or reissued Letters Patent of the United States granted for the Invention and any divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of any such patent application(s), and including any patents or other forms of protection of industrial property that may be granted in relation to the Invention in any other country, and including the rights to file and prosecute all applications for patents and other forms of protection of industrial property in the United States and other countries and to claim priority from the Patent Application in the United States and in any other country, and including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents and the right to enforce such patents.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from the Patent Application and any divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part thereof to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and likewise authorize officials of other countries to issue patents and other forms of industrial property protection to the Assignee.

The Assignors hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Each of the Assignors agrees to execute all papers in connection with the abovementioned patent application and any applications filed as divisions, reissues, continuations, or continuations-in-part thereof or otherwise deriving from the abovementioned patent application, including separate assignments in connection

PATENT REEL: 032581 FRAME: 0188 with such applications, that the Assignee may deem desirable for the purposes of obtaining, protecting and enforcing its rights in the Invention.

Each of the Assignors agrees to communicate to the Assignee or representatives thereof any facts known to him or her respecting the Invention and improvements thereof, and will, upon request, but without expense to him or her, testify in any legal proceedings regarding the invention and provide any other assistance deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain, protect and enforce its rights in the Invention.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of each of the Assignors, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, xecutors, administrators, successors and assigns of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date or dates indicated below:

| Sole inventor: Eran Livne | |
|---------------------------|------------------------|
| | |
| Inventor signature: | Date: April – 1 - 2014 |

Residence: 3 Basel St. POB 10078, Petah Tikva 4900102, Israel

PATENT REEL: 032581 FRAME: 0189

RECORDED: 04/02/2014